should not be relied upon as indicative of actual results. In addition, certain shortcomings are inherent in the method
of computing both net interest income and NPV. Should interest rates remain or decrease below current levels, the
proportion of adjustable rate loans could decrease in future periods due to refinancing activity. In the event of an
interest rate change, prepayment levels would likely be different from those assumed in the modeling. Lastly, the
ability of many borrowers to repay their adjustable rate debt may decline during a rising interest rate environment.

The Company from time to time utilizes derivatives to manage interest rate risk. Management continuously evaluates
the merits of such interest rate risk products but does not anticipate the use of such products to become a major part of
the Company’s risk management strategy.

The table below provides an assessment of the risk to net interest income over the next 12 months in the event of a
sudden and sustained 1% and 2% increase and decrease in prevailing interest rates (dollars in thousands).

Interest Rate Sensitivity as of December 31, 2018 - Net Interest Income
Net Interest Income

Changes in Rates Amount % Change
+2% $129,924 (3.43 )%
+1% 132,337 (1.63 )
Base 134,535 —
-1% 133,890 (0.48 )
-2% 125,825 (6.47 )

The above table is a measurement of the Company’s net interest income at risk, assuming a static balance sheet as of
December 31, 2018 and instantaneous parallel changes in interest rates. The Company also monitors interest rate risk
under other scenarios including a more gradual movement in market interest rates. This type of scenario can at times
produce different modeling results in measuring interest rate risk sensitivity.

Edgar Filing: GERMAN AMERICAN BANCORP, INC. - Form 10-K

77

41

Edgar Filing: GERMAN AMERICAN BANCORP, INC. - Form 10-K

78

The table below provides an assessment of the risk to NPV in the event of a sudden and sustained 1% and 2% increase
and decrease in prevailing interest rates (dollars in thousands).

Interest Rate Sensitivity as of December 31, 2018 - Net Portfolio Value

Net Portfolio
Value

 Net Portfolio
Value as a % of
Present Value of
Assets

Changes in Rates Amount %
Change

NPV
Ratio Change

+2% $452,304 (9.15)% 12.58% (60) b.p.
+1% 476,969 (4.20) 12.94 (24) b.p.
Base 497,884 — 13.18 —
-1% 497,569 (0.06) 12.92 (26) b.p.
-2% 454,308 (8.75) 11.60 (158) b.p.

The above discussion, and the portions of MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS in Item 7 of this
Report that are referenced in the above discussion contain statements relating to future results of the Company that are
considered “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
These statements relate to, among other things, simulation of the impact on net interest income from changes in
interest rates. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied therein as a result of certain risks
and uncertainties, including those risks and uncertainties expressed above, those that are described in